Page 199 TITLE 30—MINERAL LANDS AND MINING § 963
Dec. 30, 1969, 83 Stat. 742, as amended, which was redes-
ignated the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977
by Pub. L. 95–164, title I, § 101, Nov. 9, 1977, 91 Stat. 1290,
and is classified principally to this chapter (§ 801 et
seq.). For complete classification of this Act to the
Code, see Short Title note set out under section 801 of
this title and Tables.

(Pub. L. 112–74, div. F, title I, Dec. 23, 2011, 125
Stat. 1060.)
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the appropriation act
cited as the credit to this section, and not as part of
the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 which
comprises this chapter.
SIMILAR PROVISIONS
Similar provisions were contained in the following
prior appropriation acts:
Pub. L. 111–117, div. D, title I, Dec. 16, 2009, 123 Stat.
3235.
Pub. L. 111–8, div. F, title I, Mar. 11, 2009, 123 Stat.
759.
Pub. L. 110–161, div. G, title I, Dec. 26, 2007, 121 Stat.
2164.
Pub. L. 109–149, title I, Dec. 30, 2005, 119 Stat. 2841.
Pub. L. 108–447, div. F, title I, Dec. 8, 2004, 118 Stat.
3120.
Pub. L. 108–199, div. E, title I, Jan. 23, 2004, 118 Stat.
233.
Pub. L. 108–7, div. G, title I, Feb. 20, 2003, 117 Stat. 305.
Pub. L. 107–116, title I, Jan. 10, 2002, 115 Stat. 2183.
Pub. L. 106–554, § 1(a)(1) [title I], Dec. 21, 2000, 114 Stat.
2763, 2763A–9.
Pub. L. 106–113, div. B, § 1000(a)(4) [title I], Nov. 29,
1999, 113 Stat. 1535, 1501A–223.
Pub. L. 105–277, div. A, § 101(f) [title I], Oct. 21, 1998,
112 Stat. 2681–337, 2681–344.
Pub. L. 105–78, title I, Nov. 13, 1997, 111 Stat. 1475.
Pub. L. 104–208, div. A, title I, § 101(e) [title I], Sept.
30, 1996, 110 Stat. 3009–233, 3009–240.
Pub. L. 104–134, title I, § 101(d) [title I], Apr. 26, 1996,
110 Stat. 1321–211, 1321–218; renumbered title I, Pub. L.
104–140, § 1(a), May 2, 1996, 110 Stat. 1327.
Pub. L. 103–333, title I, Sept. 30, 1994, 108 Stat. 2545.
Pub. L. 103–112, title I, Oct. 21, 1993, 107 Stat. 1088.
Pub. L. 102–394, title I, Oct. 6, 1992, 106 Stat. 1797.
Pub. L. 102–170, title I, Nov. 26, 1991, 105 Stat. 1112.
Pub. L. 101–517, title I, Nov. 5, 1990, 104 Stat. 2195.
Pub. L. 101–166, title I, Nov. 21, 1989, 103 Stat. 1164.
Pub. L. 100–436, title I, Sept. 20, 1988, 102 Stat. 1686.
Pub. L. 100–202, § 101(h) [title I], Dec. 22, 1987, 101 Stat.
1329–256, 1329–262.
Pub. L. 99–500, § 101(i) [H.R. 5233, title I], Oct. 18, 1986,
100 Stat. 1783–287, and Pub. L. 99–591, § 101(i) [H.R. 5233,
title I], Oct. 30, 1986, 100 Stat. 3341–287.
Pub. L. 99–178, title I, Dec. 12, 1985, 99 Stat. 1107.
Pub. L. 98–619, title I, Nov. 8, 1984, 98 Stat. 3310.
Pub. L. 98–139, title I, Oct. 31, 1983, 97 Stat. 876.
Pub. L. 97–377, title I, § 101(e)(1) [title I], Dec. 21, 1982,
96 Stat. 1878, 1883.
Pub. L. 97–92, § 101(a) [H.R. 4560, title I], Dec. 15, 1981,
95 Stat. 1183.
Pub. L. 96–536, § 101(a) [incorporating H.R. 4389, title I,
for FY 1980], Dec. 16, 1980, 94 Stat. 3166.
Pub. L. 96–123, § 101(g) [H.R. 4389, title I], Nov. 20, 1979,
93 Stat. 925.
Pub. L. 95–480, title I, Oct. 18, 1978, 92 Stat. 1570.
Pub. L. 95–355, title I, Sept. 8, 1978, 92 Stat. 529.
§ 963. Technical Study Panel
(a) Establishment
There is established a Technical Study Panel
(referred to in this section as the ‘‘Panel’’)